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COMMISSIONER’S MESSAGE

This report stems from a series of amendments that the Elections Modernization Act (S.C. 2018, c.31) 
made to the Canada Elections Act (the Act) shortly before the 43rd general election. As provided in 
section 537.2 of the Act, after each general election, I must submit a report to the Chief Electoral Officer 
(CEO) setting out any amendments that, in my view, are desirable to improve compliance with, and 
enforcement of, the Act.

Some of the recommendations contained in this report are presented as a means of making the Act’s 
compliance and enforcement regime more efficient as a whole. Others aim to correct or improve specific 
provisions of the Act in order to facilitate compliance or enforcement.

In closing, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to those who were consulted in the preparation 
of this report or who took the time to share their research with us. This includes colleagues at Elections 
Canada, academics and other experts. Their contributions provided our Office with useful insights and 
considerations when developing this report.

Yves Côté, Q.C.
Commissioner of Canada Elections
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INTRODUCTION

This report recommends amendments that, in the opinion of the Commissioner of Canada Elections 
(CCE), would be desirable for improving compliance with, and enforcement of, the Act.

The recommendations are divided into two parts. The recommendations in Part 1 aim to improve 
compliance with, and enforcement of, the Act as a whole, while those in Part 2 seek to correct or improve 
specific provisions of the Act in order to facilitate compliance or enforcement.

PART 1: IMPROVING THE OVERALL EFFECTIVENESS OF THE ACT’S COMPLIANCE AND 
ENFORCEMENT REGIME

This part of the report contains recommendations that would help improve compliance with, and 
enforcement of, the Act as a whole. Some of the proposed changes are intended to provide the flexibility 
needed to properly respond to the specific circumstances of each compliance and enforcement file. 
Others are intended to facilitate and optimize the day-to-day work pertaining to the review of complaints 
and conduct of investigations, as well as compliance and enforcement in general. The recommendations 
address the following themes:

1.1. Broadening of the administrative monetary penalties regime;
1.2. Party to a violation;
1.3. Conspiracy, attempt, accessory after the fact and counselling in relation to a violation or offence that 

is not committed;
1.4. Order requiring an individual to produce documents or any other thing;
1.5. Registry of partisan advertising messages and election advertising messages;
1.6. Confidentiality of information related to compliance and enforcement files; and
1.7. Time limit for payment of loans and claims.

1.1. Broadening of the administrative monetary penalties regime

The introduction of an administrative monetary penalties (AMP) regime as part of the 2018 Elections 
Modernization Act has had a significant positive impact on the CCE’s ability to quickly and effectively 
address instances of non-compliance without adding to the already heavy workload of Canada’s court 
system. Indeed, it is often more timely, efficient and appropriate to deal with certain acts of non-
compliance, such as the late filing of a report, through the use of administrative measures. In addition, 
unlike criminal proceedings, an AMP is not intended to punish, but to encourage compliance with the 
Act. Administrative processes are also much less time consuming for the person or entity involved.

Currently, the CCE can only impose AMPs for illegal voting and contraventions related to the 
communications rules and the third-party and political financing regimes. It would be beneficial to 
broaden the AMP regime to cover a wider range of situations of non-compliance with the Act. This 
would help achieve compliance by providing an incentive to respect the provisions in question and by 
facilitating the timely processing of cases, while preserving the possibility of making use of the courts for 
the more serious cases.

For example, every general election, the CCE receives a significant number of questions and complaints 
from workers concerned that their employer denied their right to have three consecutive hours to vote 
on polling day. The CCE also receives many complaints from candidates or their representatives alleging 
that they were denied access to certain residential areas by the person in control of the building during 
their campaign.
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The tools the CCE currently has to deal with these types of contraventions are either cumbersome 
(criminal prosecutions or compliance agreements negotiated with the individual or entity) or not very 
effective at ensuring compliance (caution or information letters). Having access to the AMP regime in 
such circumstances would provide an incentive for employers and building managers to comply with the 
Act, while allowing these types of cases to be addressed more quickly and effectively. 

Another example would be a person wearing a symbol associated with a candidate or party at a polling 
station. In some cases, the seriousness of the circumstances might warrant a prosecution, while in others, 
the administrative route might be much more appropriate to ensure compliance with the Act.

Finally, in other cases, broadening the regime would create real incentives to comply with provisions for 
which there are currently no offences in the Act. For instance, the provision that states that a candidate’s 
representative may not take photographs or make audio or video recordings at a polling station does not 
have a corresponding offence. Similarly, a witness to the signing of a nomination paper has an obligation 
to ensure that the persons signing the nomination paper are electors residing in the electoral district in 
which the prospective candidate is seeking nomination. However, there is currently no offence under the 
Act should the witness fail to meet this obligation. The ability to impose an AMP in both of these instances 
would likely serve to educate and help to encourage future compliance with the Act.

Recommendation 1.1 – Broadening of the AMP regime
Section 508.1

Expand the AMP regime to include the following:
a) Provisions aimed at facilitating the access by election officers, candidates and their 

representatives to certain residential areas and public places (sections 43.1, 81 and 81.1 
of the Act);

b) Paragraphs 56(a) to (d) on the Register of Electors or Register of Future Electors1;
c) Subsection 66(4) requiring witnesses to ensure that electors who sign and consent 

to a nomination reside in the electoral district, if the CEO’s Recommendation 8.1.1 is 
not adopted;

d) Section 80 regarding the granting of a leave of absence to any employee seeking to 
stand for election;

e) Prohibitions in relation to lists of electors provided for in paragraphs 111(a) to (d) and 
111(e) and (f)2, excluding election officers3;

1 Includes making a false or misleading statement as to the qualification of an elector or future elector, applying for the 
registration of a person knowing that they are not a qualified elector or future elector or registering a thing or animal 
in the Register of Electors or in the Register of Future Electors.
2 Includes applying to be placed on a list of electors under a name that is not one’s own, applying to be placed on the 
list of electors for a polling division when one is already registered on the list of electors for another polling division 
for the current election, applying to be placed on a list of electors in a polling division where one does not ordinarily 
reside, applying to have a person’s name placed on a list of electors knowing that the person is not qualified as an 
elector or entitled to vote in the electoral district, applying to have a thing or animal placed on the list, or knowingly 
using personal information that is recorded in a list of electors for a purpose other than permitted by the Act. 
3 We propose excluding election officers because of the CEO’s role in the AMP review process, so as not to place the 
CEO in a conflict of interest considering the hierarchical relationship between the CEO and election officers.  
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4 Includes applying for registration in a name other than one’s own, in a polling division in which one does not 
ordinarily reside, or applying for registration in that district knowing that one is not qualified as an elector or entitled to 
vote in that electoral district.
5 Includes registration in a name other than one’s own, in a polling division in which one does not ordinarily reside, or 
registering in a district knowing that one is not qualified as an elector or entitled to vote in that electoral district.
6 Sections 281.3 to 281.5 are already subject to the AMP regime, while the other provisions are either too serious to be 
subject to it (e.g., offer of bribes or undue influence by foreigners) or are aimed directly at the CEO, which would place 
the CEO in a conflict of interest, given the CEO’s role in the AMP review process.
7 The provisions of Division 1.1 of Part 16.1 of the Act, governed by the Canadian Radio-television and 
Telecommunications Commission, are already subject to AMPs under the Telecommunications Act.

f) Sections 132 to 134 that relate to time allowed to employees for voting;
g) Certain provisions in Part 9 on voting, namely subsection 136(4) on photographs, 

recordings and the use of communications devices by candidates’ representatives 
at polling stations, the prohibitions in paragraphs 161(5.1)(a) to (c) on registration 
on polling day4, subsection 166(1) on the posting of emblems in, or on the exterior 
surface of, a polling place and the wearing of any symbols supporting or opposing 
any candidate or political party while in a polling station;

h) The prohibitions in paragraphs 169(4.1)(a) to (c) of Part 10 of the Act on registration at 
an advance polling station5; 

i) All the provisions of Part 11.1 of the Act (prohibitions related to voting), with the 
exception of the provisions provided for in sections 281 to 281.5, subsections 281.7(2) 
and (3), section 282.3, subsections 282.4(1) and (4) and sections 282.6 to 282.86;

j) The provisions found in Division 2 (scripts, recordings and lists of telephone    
numbers) of Part 16.1 (voter contact calling services) of the Act7; and 

k) The provisions on false and misleading statements in nomination papers if  
Recommendation 2.4 is adopted. 
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A violation is a contravention 
of the Act that is addressed 
administratively. This means that 
it may lead to an AMP or to the 
acceptance of an undertaking, but 
not to a compliance agreement 
or a criminal prosecution. 
Therefore, a violation cannot 
result in imprisonment or in a 
criminal record. If a contravention 
of the Act is an offence, the CCE 
may enter into a compliance 
agreement or lay criminal charges. 
In some cases, the CCE may also 
choose to respond to an offence 
or a violation by informal means, 
such as a caution letter.

The Act specifies the 
contraventions that constitute 
a violation, an offence, or both. 
In the case of the latter, the CCE 
will address the contravention 
as a violation or an offence 
depending on the severity and the 
circumstances of the case.

In cases of non-compliance with an obligation or prohibition 
under the Act, a person or entity other than the person or 
entity that contravened the Act may also be party to the 
contravention. In a situation such as this, and, if the non-
compliance is an offence, the persons or entities party to the 
non-compliance may be party to the offences as contemplated 
in sections 21 and 22 of the Criminal Code, even if they are not 
directly targeted by the duty or prohibition.

However, there are no general rules governing the act of 
being party to a violation. In short, if the non-compliance is a 
violation rather than an offence, the CCE cannot issue AMPs 
to the persons or entities that were party to it. There are some 
exceptions (see sections 521.27, 521.28 and 521.29), but they are 
limited in scope.

In order to ensure effective compliance and enforcement, 
and to encourage all participants to respect the Act, it would 
be useful for the CCE to be able to take administrative action 
if a person or entity is party to a violation. For example, if an 
electoral campaign manager aids or abets the official agent 
of a candidate in committing a violation of the Act or counsels 
them to do so, it would be useful for the CCE to be able to 
issue an AMP not only to the official agent who committed 
the violation, but also to the campaign manager.

1.2. Party to a violation

Recommendation 1.2 – Party to a violation
Section 508.1

Add to the Act a provision stating that a person or entity that, by an act or omission, 
knowingly aids another person or entity to commit a violation, or that, through 
counselling, direction, consent or approval, solicits, procures or incites another person or 
entity to commit a violation, commits that violation and is liable to the same penalty as 
the principal to the violation.

https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/c-46/
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1.3. Conspiracy, attempt, accessory after the fact and counselling in relation to a violation or 
offence that is not committed 

Under section 511 of the Act, if the CCE believes on reasonable grounds that an offence has been 
committed under the Act, they may institute a prosecution or cause one to be instituted. This power is 
limited to offences under the Act. Conspiracy, attempt and counselling to commit an offence under the 
Act that is not committed, as well as being an accessory after the fact in relation to such an offence, as 
contemplated in sections 23, 24, 463, 464 and 465 of the Criminal Code, respectively, are not covered by 
section 511. Nor are such acts violations under section 508.1 of the Act. Consequently, the Commissioner 
may not issue a notice of violation for these types of circumstances. For example, if an individual posted 
numerous messages online encouraging others to contravene the Act by voting more than once in an 
election and did not do anything else to contravene the Act, this would likely lead to many complaints, 
but the Commissioner would lack the necessary tools to address this conduct.

Subsection 3(1) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act provides that “[e]very power or duty imposed 
under this Act that may be exercised or performed in respect of an offence under this Act may be 
exercised or performed in respect of a conspiracy, or an attempt to commit, being an accessory after the 
fact in relation to, or any counselling in relation to, an offence under this Act.”

It would be useful to add a similar provision to the Act. Such a provision would encourage compliance 
with the Act while allowing the CCE to investigate and take any compliance and enforcement action 
deemed necessary, depending on the nature of the case. The provision should include not only offences, 
but also violations that can result in the imposition of an AMP. 

Recommendation 1.3 – Conspiracy, attempt, accessory after the fact 
and counselling in relation to a violation or an offence that is not 
committed
Sections 508.1 and 511

Add a provision to the Act stating that “[e]very power or duty of the Commissioner under 
this Act that may be exercised or performed in respect of a violation or offence under 
this Act may be exercised or performed in respect of: a) a conspiracy, or an attempt to 
commit a violation or an offence, b) being an accessory after the fact in relation to a 
violation or an offence, or  c) any counselling in relation to a violation or an offence that 
is not committed.”

1.4. Order requiring an individual to produce documents or any other thing

At the moment, a judge may, on application of the CCE or the CCE’s authorized representative, order 
a person to attend in order to be examined by the CCE or the CCE’s authorized representative on any 
matter that is relevant to a contravention of the Act. The judge may also order making and delivering 
to the CCE or the CCE’s authorized representative a return under oath showing the information that is 
required by the order.

https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/c-38.8/
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As suggested in the CCE’s 2020 Annual Report, it would be helpful if judges also had the authority 
to include, in orders applied for by the CCE or the CCE’s authorized representative, a requirement to 
produce records or any other thing relevant to an investigation, as is currently required by section 11 of 
the Competition Act.

Indeed, individuals summoned to appear or to provide a sworn statement often have records or things in 
their possession that are relevant to an investigation. If the existence of such records or things is known 
before the subpoenaed individual appears, including a requirement to produce them in the order to 
appear could help avoid lengthy delays and lower the risk that the records or things are lost or destroyed. 
Although this measure is not a panacea and would not necessarily reduce delays in every case, it is still 
important to include it. The time it takes to obtain evidence can have a significant effect on the quality and 
availability of evidence and, ultimately, the success of an investigation. Similarly, including a requirement 
to produce records or any other thing in a witness’ order to appear would provide useful information for 
the CCE’s examination, thereby maximizing the benefits to the investigation.

Recommendation 1.4 – Order requiring an individual to produce 
documents or any other thing
Section 510.01

Amend subsection 510.01(1) of the Act to include the authority for the court to order a 
person to produce records or any other thing referred to in the order. See section 11 of the 
Competition Act as an example.

1.5. Registry of partisan advertising messages and election advertising messages

The Elections Modernization Act amended the Act to require owners and operators of certain online 
platforms to establish registries of partisan advertising messages and election advertising messages.

Registries have contributed to increased transparency surrounding communications intended to 
influence electors. However, the lack of a central registry or a place to find a list of existing registries, as 
well as the lack of basic search or filtering parameters in some registries, poses challenges for the proper 
execution of the CCE’s mandate. This can make it difficult to locate an advertisement that is the subject 
of a complaint, and it undermines the objective of transparency that was intended when the registries 
were created. With the growing number of platforms, these difficulties may increase, particularly when 
platforms are in languages other than English or French, or when the link to the registry is not clearly 
visible when a platform is accessed.

For these reasons, the CCE strongly supports Recommendation 5.2.1 of the CEO. This recommendation 
intends, among other things, to facilitate searches within registries and to require political entities8 and 
third parties to publish detailed and timely information about their paid political communications by, 
for example, providing links on their websites to all registries of the platforms used to deliver them. If 

8 In this Report, the term “political entity” does not include third parties, and only refers to regulated political entities.

https://www.cef-cce.ca/content.asp?section=rep&dir=rep8&document=p3&lang=e#sec45
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/c-34/index.html
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adopted, this recommendation would facilitate the CCE’s work and maximize the use of resources while 
increasing transparency for everyone.

1.5.1. Contact information of the person who authorized the publication

Another measure that would make the CCE’s work easier would be to include not only the name of the 
person who authorized the publication of the message but also the person’s contact information in the 
registry.

Recommendation 1.5.1 – Contact information of the person who 
authorized the publication
Paragraph 325.1(3)(b)

Include, in the information appearing in the registry, the information needed to reach, in 
a timely manner, the person who authorized the publication of the message.

1.5.2. Use of compliant digital platforms

Furthermore, without diminishing in any way the responsibilities conferred on owners and operators of 
platforms, it would be appropriate to increase the accountability of political entities and third parties. As 
they publish partisan and election advertising on online platforms, they play an important role in helping 
to achieve the transparency objective that led to the creation of the registries.

In addition to the requirements proposed in Recommendation 5.2.1 of the CEO, outlined above, political 
entities and third parties should also be required to take reasonable steps to ensure that the platform used 
to publish election or partisan advertising or to cause election or partisan advertising to be published is a 
platform that fully complies with the requirements set out in section 325.1 of the Act.

Making political entities and third parties accountable, as proposed here, ensures that communications 
with the intent of influencing the electorate meet the objective of transparency intended by the Act. 
From a compliance and enforcement perspective, it would also make it easier to obtain the cooperation 
needed to quickly ensure compliance and minimize the impact on an election. An example of this would 
be a situation where an owner or operator of a platform is unwilling to cooperate, or where a platform 
has no or only a very limited presence in Canada. While this would not release the owners or operators of 
these platforms from their obligations under the Act, making political entities and third parties, as well 
as individuals and entities acting on their behalf, accountable would make it possible to take corrective 
action more quickly than if the responsibility lay solely with the platforms’ owners or operators.
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Recommendation 1.5.2 – Use of compliant digital platforms
Sections 325.1 and 325.2

Add a provision to the Act requiring any person or entity that uses, or aids, abets or 
counsels someone to use, or makes available for use, an online platform to publish 
election advertising or partisan advertising or cause election advertising or partisan 
advertising to be published, to exercise all due diligence to ensure that the platform that 
is used (or that is proposed to be used) complies with the requirements set out in section 
325.1 of the Act.

1.6. Confidentiality of information related to compliance and enforcement files

As with other investigative bodies, protecting confidentiality is key in allowing the CCE to properly fulfill 
their compliance and enforcement mandate. The integrity of the CCE’s compliance and enforcement 
work can be seriously compromised through the inappropriate disclosure of information.

Similarly, in the event the CCE decides not to pursue a case, safeguarding the presumption of innocence 
is crucial. This is all the more important when one considers the context in which some allegations are 
made, the political advantages at stake and the serious repercussions an allegation can have for a person’s 
or entity’s reputation or political future, even if the allegation is unfounded. 

Unfortunately, the provisions of paragraph 22(1)(a) of the Privacy Act (PA) and of paragraph 16(1)(a) of the 
Access to Information Act (AIA), which allow investigative bodies specified in the regulations to refuse to 
disclose information pertaining to an investigation that came into existence less than 20 years ago, do 
not apply to the CCE.

In the case of the AIA, section 16.3 authorizes the CEO or, by delegation, the CCE to refuse to disclose 
a record containing information in the possession of the CCE related to an ongoing investigation, 
examination or review. However, this authority does not exist if the request is made to another government 
institution, or a body reporting to it, to which the CCE has disclosed investigation records. This should be 
rectified, as the CCE may be compelled to disclose information obtained or prepared in the course of 
its duties to another government institution in order to allow that institution to provide assistance and 
information to the CCE. For example, the CCE might have to submit investigation records to another 
federal enforcement institution to obtain specialized technical support in the context of an investigation. 
If that other institution then receives an access to information request concerning those records, it would 
respond according to its own legal framework, but it would not have to consult the CEO or, by delegation, 
the CCE before sending the records, and the CEO or, by delegation, the CCE would not have the authority 
to refuse to disclose the information requested.

The Act should be amended so that the confidentiality objective contemplated in section 510.1 of the Act 
and reflected in section 16.3 of the AIA can be fully realized.
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Recommendation 1.6 – Confidentiality of information related to 
compliance and enforcement files
Subsection 510.1(1)

In order for the confidentiality objective in section 510.1 of the Act to be fully achieved, and 
as reflected in section 16.3 of the AIA, amend the Act to:
a) Include a provision deeming the compliance and enforcement units of the CCE’s 

office to be “investigative bodies” for the purposes of the PA and the AIA in respect 
of the CEO’s authority or, by delegation, the CCE’s to refuse to disclose information 
obtained or created by the CCE or a person acting on the CCE’s behalf in the 
performance of their duties if the information came into existence less than 20 years 
ago;

b) Require another government institution that receives a request under the AIA or 
the PA for records or information sent to it by the CCE in connection with the CCE’s 
compliance and enforcement mandate to consult the CEO or, by delegation, the CCE 
before disclosing any of those records or that information;

c) Confirm the CEO’s authority or, by delegation, the CCE’s to refuse to disclose 
information related to compliance with, and enforcement of, the Act provided by 
the CCE to another government institution or body reporting to it in order to obtain 
assistance or relevant information in connection with the CCE’s mandate; and

d) Require the other government institution to abide by the CEO’s or, by delegation, the 
CCE’s decision on whether to disclose the record or information.

1.7. Time limit for payment of loans and claims

Section 477.54 of the Act provides that “[i]f a claim for an electoral campaign expense is evidenced by an 
invoice or other document that has been sent under section 477.53, or if a claim for repayment of a loan 
is made to the candidate under section 373, the claim shall be paid within three years after polling day.” 
Before the legislative amendments of 2014 (An Act to amend the Canada Elections Act and other Acts 
and to make consequential amendments to certain Acts), claims had to be paid within four months.

While the previous time limit of four months for the payment of loans and claims was too short, the 
length of the current period poses significant challenges and undermines compliance and enforcement.

In fact, from a campaign’s perspective, it becomes more challenging to meet obligations after so much 
time has elapsed. The campaign may no longer have the funds to pay, may no longer have an official agent 
or may have a new official agent. In addition, it becomes increasingly difficult over time for campaigns to 
raise money after an election, as possible donors lose interest. In the case of a candidate of a registered 
party, the candidate’s party and the party’s registered associations often lose their motivation to support 
the fundraising of a defeated candidate’s campaign or to transfer funds to the candidate so that the 
candidate can pay any unpaid claims. In short, many claims remain unpaid after 36 months, and the 
length of the time period to pay undermines the Act’s objective.

From the CCE’s perspective, the length of the time period to pay loans and claims means that the 
Office receives files referred by Elections Canada at the same time it is preparing for the next election. 
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In the case of an early election, the CCE may receive these files while already processing the files from 
the subsequent general election and undertaking preparations for a third general election. From a 
compliance and enforcement perspective, and given the typically large volume of these types of files, it is 
essential for the CCE to receive them as quickly as possible after the election to which they relate.

Shortening the claim payment period is also fundamental from a transparency and accountability 
perspective. As the Lortie Commission noted in 1991: 

The CCE cannot fully achieve this objective of transparency and reassure electors that the rules surrounding 
electoral fairness have been respected unless information on claims for debts and the funding sources 
used to pay these claims is made public. This is all the more problematic in an early election where 
electors have to return to the polls before this key information from the preceding election has been 
disclosed. 

This issue is not limited to candidates. The CCE also has cases concerning unpaid claims of nomination 
contestants, who have up to three years to pay their claims after the selection date or polling day, as 
applicable.

9 Canada, Royal Commission on Electoral Reform and Party Financing, Reforming Electoral Democracy, Volume 1, 
1989–91, 1991, Ottawa, pp. 421–22.

Recommendation 1.7 – Time limit for the payment of loans and claims
Section 477.54, subsection 476.7(1) and paragraphs 497.3(1)(g) and 497.4(1)(f)

Reduce the time limit for the payment of loans and claims to 18 months for candidates 
and nomination contestants.

Full disclosure of information on financial contributions and expenditures is an 
integral component of an electoral system that inspires public confidence. Essential to 
enhancing the integrity of the political system are the principles of transparency and 
public accountability. Full and timely disclosure requirements help remove suspicion 
about the financial activities of candidates and parties by opening the process to public 
scrutiny. . . . Disclosure of the size and source of contributions to parties and candidates 
decreases the likelihood that contributors of large amounts will try to exercise undue 
influence over elected officials, or that candidates and parties will accept contributions 
that might suggest undue influence. In effect, there is much validity to the assertion 
that “sunshine is the best medicine”.9

https://publications.gc.ca/site/archivee-archived.html?url=https://publications.gc.ca/collections/collection_2016/bcp-pco/Z1-1989-2-1-1991-5-eng.pdf
https://publications.gc.ca/site/archivee-archived.html?url=https://publications.gc.ca/collections/collection_2016/bcp-pco/Z1-1989-2-1-1991-5-eng.pdf
https://publications.gc.ca/site/archivee-archived.html?url=https://publications.gc.ca/collections/collection_2016/bcp-pco/Z1-1989-2-1-1991-5-eng.pdf
https://publications.gc.ca/site/archivee-archived.html?url=https://publications.gc.ca/collections/collection_2016/bcp-pco/Z1-1989-2-1-1991-5-eng.pdf
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PART 2: CORRECTIONS OR IMPROVEMENTS TO SPECIFIC PROVISIONS OF THE ACT 

The recommendations in Part 2 of this report are aimed at correcting, improving or filling the gaps 
in specific provisions of the Act with a view to improving compliance and enforcement as well as 
facilitating the achievement of the objectives of these provisions. The following themes are covered: 

2.1. Collusion or coordination between third parties and political entities; 
2.2. Undue influence and foreign corporations or foreign entities;
2.3. Election advertising and party advertising to name third party;
2.4. False or misleading information in nomination papers;
2.5. Time for voting; and
2.6. Other corrections or improvements.

2.1. Collusion or coordination between third parties and political entities

The Elections Modernization Act added new provisions to the Act (sections 349.3 and 351.01) prohibiting 
third parties or registered parties, candidates, potential candidates or persons associated with them from 
colluding to influence the activities of the third party, including through the exchange of information.

Collusion, or coordination, between political entities and third parties can seriously undermine electoral 
fairness, which is the very cornerstone of our democracy. It is therefore highly desirable that the Act 
contain clear prohibitions on this matter. However, very real problems exist with the new collusion 
provisions. These problems should be corrected.

First, the use of the word “collusion” in the English version of the Act may lead to confusion. In fact, the 
term “collusion” implies a dishonest, illegal or fraudulent purpose, whereas the corresponding French 
expression “agir de concert” is devoid of this meaning.10 In this respect, it is worth noting that Elections 
Canada’s interpretation of the collusion provisions also does not imply such a requirement. In order to 
avoid misunderstandings and facilitate compliance, the discrepancy between the two versions of the Act 
must be corrected. The term “coordination” would have the advantage of having the same meaning in 
both official languages. It would also make it possible to address concrete activities, without necessarily 
evoking the idea of a joint pursuit of an illegal end. This term is already in use in the Ontario Election 
Finances Act, by the Federal Election Commission in the United States and in several Elections Canada 
publications.11

In addition, as described in the CCE’s 2020 Annual Report, there is an overlap between the new collusion 
rules and the contribution rules, which can create confusion and discourage certain activities that are, in 
fact, perfectly legitimate under the Act. Indeed, the activities covered by the new collusion provisions are 
already regulated by the contribution rules. When a third party and a political entity coordinate, the third 
party’s political activities are no longer conducted independently. For this reason, these political activities 
become a contribution from the third party to the political entity involved. The contribution rules in Part 
18 of the Act would apply.12 Under these rules, an entity cannot make a contribution to a political entity—

10 See, for example, the Canadian Oxford Dictionary (2nd edition, Oxford University Press), Dictionary of Canadian Law 
(2nd edition, Carswell) or the Merriam Webster Dictionary, in English, and Le Robert or the Multidictionnaire de la 
langue française (4e édition, Éditions Québec Amérique Inc.), in French.  
11 See, for example, the English version of various political financing handbooks (for example, chapter 9 of the Political 
Financing Handbook for Third Parties, Financial Agents and Auditors – June 2021) and Interpretation Note: 2021-01 
(May 2021) of Elections Canada.
12 Elections Canada also takes this position. See, for example, Interpretation Note: 2021-01 (May 2021) and Elections 
Canada’s handbooks on political financing (chapter 9 for third parties and chapter 2 for parties and candidates).

https://www.cef-cce.ca/content.asp?section=rep&dir=rep8&document=p3&lang=e#sec41
https://www.oxfordreference.com/view/10.1093/acref/9780195418163.001.0001/acref-9780195418163
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/collusion
https://dictionnaire.lerobert.com/definition/concert
https://www.multidictionnaire.com/
https://www.multidictionnaire.com/
https://www.elections.ca/content.aspx?section=pol&dir=thi/ec20227&document=p9&lang=e
https://www.elections.ca/content.aspx?section=pol&dir=thi/ec20227&document=p9&lang=e
https://www.elections.ca/content.aspx?section=res&dir=gui/app/2021-01&document=index&lang=e
https://www.elections.ca/content.aspx?section=res&dir=gui/app/2021-01&document=index&lang=e
https://www.elections.ca/content.aspx?section=res&dir=gui/app/2021-01&document=index&lang=e
https://www.elections.ca/content.aspx?section=pol&dir=thi/ec20227&document=p9&lang=e
https://www.elections.ca/content.aspx?section=pol&dir=pol/man/ec20231&document=p2&lang=e#h
https://www.elections.ca/content.aspx?section=pol&dir=can/man/EC20155_c76&document=p2&lang=e
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only an individual who is a Canadian citizen or a permanent resident may do so up to the limits set out 
in the Act.

In short, an organization cannot, for example, coordinate its election advertising campaign with a 
registered party to promote the latter. Indeed, this would give a financial benefit to the party and 
would constitute an illegal contribution (ineligible contributor). However, a third-party individual who 
is a Canadian citizen or permanent resident (eligible contributor) could organize an event promoting 
a candidate in their neighbourhood, in coordination with the candidate in question. By doing so, the 
individual would be making a non-monetary contribution to the candidate, which would be subject to 
the maximum amounts set out in the Act. Yet, despite being entitled to do so under the contribution 
rules, that individual may be deterred by fear of breaching the current collusion rules given the absence 
of an exception for eligible contributors.

Moreover, the provisions regulating this type of activity should not be in Part 17 of the Act. Part 17 addresses 
third-party spending on advertising, partisan activities and election polls, and the obligations of third 
parties in this regard. When a third party’s political activity results from an act of collusion or coordination 
with a political entity, it is no longer an independent activity of the third party. It becomes a contribution 
to the political entity. For this particular activity, the third party is considered to be a contributor, and the 
obligations in Part 17 of the Act do not apply. The contributor does not have to document this activity in 
an expense return submitted to the CEO, as is the case for the third party’s independent activities. In any 
event, these types of activities will be reported, but in the expenses return of the recipient political entity, 
in accordance with the rules set out in Part 18 of the Act.

In conclusion, and to clarify the rules for all, it would be advisable to repeal the collusion provisions in 
Part 17 of the Act and to create new provisions that would directly address the issue in Part 18 of the Act. 
These new provisions should make it clear that coordination of political activities between third parties 
and political entities always constitutes a contribution and that the relevant rules apply. As is currently 
the case, these provisions would not apply to volunteer labour services provided by an individual who 
does not ordinarily provide such services in the course of carrying on their business, or to the provision of 
goods and services for a fee at least equivalent to their commercial value.

Additionally, in order to facilitate the enforcement of the relevant provisions of the Act, specific activities 
should be targeted and regulated, instead of requiring proof that the intention was to influence the third 
party in its regulated activities. Such evidence may be difficult to establish when the third party’s purpose 
is to support a party at all times.

Finally, in the interest of clarity and transparency, it would be very useful to provide concrete examples in 
the Act of what is and is not permitted.13 For illustrative purposes, the legislator may refer to the numerous 
examples provided in the aforementioned Elections Canada publications,12 as well as the Federal Election 
Commission’s interpretation note on coordinated communications in the United States and section 22.1 
of the Ontario Election Finances Act.

13 For example, it could be clearly specified in the Act that the exchange of public or non-strategic information does 
not constitute coordination. Other examples of activities that either constitute or do not constitute coordination could 
be defined in the Act (for example, implicit coordination, joint positions, joint participation in partisan events, the 
sharing of material, equipment, employees or executives, the use of common providers with or without silos, revolving 
door situations, etc.).

https://www.fec.gov/help-candidates-and-committees/candidate-taking-receipts/coordinated-communications/#:~:text=Determining%20coordination%20FEC%20regulations%20provide%20for%20a%20three-pronged,limits%29.%20The%20three%20prongs%20of%20the%20test%20consider%3A
https://www.fec.gov/help-candidates-and-committees/candidate-taking-receipts/coordinated-communications/#:~:text=Determining%20coordination%20FEC%20regulations%20provide%20for%20a%20three-pronged,limits%29.%20The%20three%20prongs%20of%20the%20test%20consider%3A
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/90e07#BK23
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/90e07#BK23
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/90e07#BK23
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Recommendation 2.1 – Collusion or coordination between third parties 
and political entities
Sections 349.3 and 351.01, subsections 495.3(2) and 496(2) and Part 18

a) Add new provisions to Part 18 of the Act to specify that “coordination” of 
any political activity14 between a third party and a regulated political entity15 
or a person associated with the latter, resulting in a financial benefit to the 
regulated political entity concerned, provided free of charge or for less than the 
commercial value of the goods and services provided, constitutes a contribution 
within the meaning of the Act and is subject to the relevant rules in the Act. 
This does not apply to volunteer labour services provided by an individual who does 
not ordinarily provide such services in the course of carrying out their business;

b) Include in these new provisions common examples of what does and does not 
constitute an activity covered by it; and

c) Repeal sections 349.3 and 351.01 of the Act and the corresponding offences.

14 The term “political activity” used here includes, but is not limited to, partisan activities, partisan and election 
advertising, and election surveys, as contribution rules apply beyond the election and pre-election periods.
15 Here, a regulated political entity includes a registered party, an eligible party, a candidate, a presumptive candidate, a 
potential candidate, a nomination contestant or leadership contestant.

2.2. Undue influence and foreign corporations or foreign entities

Certain sections of the Act are aimed at countering undue influence to ensure a fair and equitable process 
and to enable the full, free and informed participation of Canadians in elections. However, in the current 
environment, some of these provisions could benefit from improvements to better serve the purpose for 
which they were created.

Foreign interference is a prominent example of an issue that continues to warrant close attention in 
order to protect our democracy and preserve public confidence in it. While the Act includes a provision 
on undue influence by foreigners, its scope, and therefore the role of the CCE in relation to it, is currently 
limited to election periods. The CCE strongly supports the CEO’s recommendation 4.2.1 to extend the 
scope of the undue influence by foreigners provision (section 282.4) to include the pre-election period, as 
a foreign influence operation taking place immediately before the election period could have an undue 
influence on the election and the electorate.

Furthermore, it would be desirable to modify and harmonize the definitions of foreign corporation and 
foreign entity. Indeed, there are discrepancies between the definitions of foreign corporation and foreign 
entity in the Act. For instance, in addition to foreign corporations and foreign entities that do not carry 
on business in Canada, paragraphs 282.4(1)(b) and 351.1(2)(b) target those whose “primary purpose” in 
Canada is to influence electors, while paragraphs 349.01(1)(b) and 349.4(2)(b) target those whose “only 
activity” carried on in Canada consists of doing anything to influence electors. In the absence of any 
reason to justify this discrepancy in the definitions of foreign corporations and foreign entities in the Act, 
the definitions should be standardized.
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Recommendation 2.2 – Foreign corporations or foreign entities
Paragraphs 282.4(1)(b), 349.01(1)(b), 349.4(2)(b) and 351.1(2)(b)

a) Replace the phrase “only activity” with “primary activity”.
b) Standardize the definitions of foreign corporations and foreign entities in the Act to 

include, in all cases:
i.  foreign corporations and foreign entities that do not carry on a business in 

Canada, as well as 
ii. those whose primary purpose or whose primary activity carried on in Canada 

consists of doing anything to influence electors.

The choice of terms is also important. From an enforcement perspective, it is easier to prove activities 
rather than a primary purpose. However, the phrase “only activity” is too narrow. A company could 
have been created by foreign actors primarily to influence voters, or devote the majority of its time and 
resources to this purpose, while having other types of legitimate or cover activities in Canada. Limiting 
the scope to foreign corporations or foreign entities whose “only activity” carried on in Canada consists 
of doing anything to influence electors makes it easier to circumvent the rules and, as such, the current 
wording of paragraphs 349.01(1)(b) and 349.4(2)(b) may not achieve the objective of these provisions. The 
phrase “primary activities” would better achieve this objective.

In closing, it is important to note that some of the CEO’s recommendations are aimed at better addressing 
different forms of undue influence in the election, notably, Recommendation 4.1.1 (false statements), 
the second portion of Recommendation 4.2.1 (misleading publications) and Recommendation 4.2.2 
(unauthorized use of a computer).

2.3. Election advertising and party advertising to name third party

The Act requires that election advertising and party advertising include certain information, including 
a transmission authorization statement. In the case of third parties, the Act stipulates that the required 
information must be “clearly visible or otherwise accessible.” While it is difficult to meet the objective of 
the Act if the information provided is not visible, there is no such requirement for election advertising and 
party advertising by candidates, registered parties and registered associations.

This omission raises compliance and enforcement issues in practice. In the past, it has often been the case 
that the required information is difficult to see owing to its size or lack of contrast with the background 
colour, leading to complaints to the CCE alleging that the information was missing. To better serve the 
purpose of the Act and to maximize the use of compliance and enforcement resources, it would be useful 
if the requirement that the required information be “clearly visible or otherwise accessible” also applied 
to candidates, registered parties and registered associations.
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Recommendation 2.3 – Required information in election and partisan 
advertising
Sections 320, 429.3 and 449.2 (third parties: 349.5 and 352)

If the CEO’s recommendation 1.1.1 (replacement of the tagline requirement) is not 
adopted, require that the mandatory information on partisan advertising and election 
advertising of candidates, registered parties and registered associations be “clearly visible 
or otherwise accessible”, as is the case for third parties.

2.4. False or misleading information in nomination papers

Currently, the Act does not contain a prohibition against providing false or misleading information in 
nomination papers. It would be useful to have such a provision, particularly since nomination papers 
with false signatures were filed in the last two general elections. This new provision could be modelled 
on the existing prohibition against filing false or misleading information in the party’s application for 
registration (see section 408).

Recommendation 2.4 – False or misleading information in nomination 
papers
Parts 6 and 19

a) Prohibit anyone from providing information that they know to be false or misleading 
in support of a nomination paper, or from filing a nomination paper knowing that it 
contains false or misleading information;

b) Add the corresponding offence to Part 19 of the Act; and
c) Subject the section creating this new prohibition to the AMP regime.

2.5. Time for voting

The Act provides that the employer shall allow the time for voting that is necessary to provide their 
employee with three consecutive hours on polling day if the employee’s scheduled hours of work do not 
provide the employee with those three consecutive hours, without loss of pay.

While this measure is important to ensure that the right to vote is exercised, the current wording also 
makes it vulnerable to abuse. Indeed, the obligation applies even if the employee has already exercised 
their right to vote, or if it is not reasonably possible for the employee to travel to the polling station within 
a three-hour period because of the distance involved.
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Recommendation 2.5 – Time for voting 
Section 132

Add the following exceptions to section 132 of the Act:

a) employees who, on polling day, by reason of employment, are in locations so far away 
from their place of ordinary residence that they would be unable to reasonably reach 
their designated polling station to vote before it closes; and

b) employees who have already exercised their right to vote in the same election.

British Columbia’s Election Act (paragraph 74(5)(b)) provides for an exception on this last point, as well as, 
for example, where an employee, at the employee’s own request, was allowed time off from work to vote 
at an advance voting opportunity.

2.6. Other corrections or improvements

2.6.1. Photography, video or copy of marked ballot: exception

The Act provides for some exceptions to the prohibition against taking a photograph or making a video 
recording or copy of a marked ballot, but does not explicitly identify two exceptions that are necessary for 
ensuring compliance with, and enforcement of, the Act.

The Act does not include a specific exception for the work done by the CCE in the course of its mandate, 
or for evidence that complainants may send to the CCE or to authorities they believe to be competent in 
support of a complaint about a third-party individual or entity publishing a marked ballot. This omission 
must be corrected. Without such exceptions, a person who took a screen shot of a marked ballot posted 
by someone on social media and forwarded it to the CCE in connection with a complaint would be in 
violation of the Act. A CCE investigator who does the same would also be in contravention. Exceptions 
for enforcement activities are common in federal legislation, for example, in the Criminal Code16 and the 
Controlled Drugs and Substances Act.17

Furthermore, the Act does not provide for an exception for the CEO or authorized members of his staff to 
make copies of marked ballots in the context of the CEO’s mandate to administer the Act. This omission 
should be rectified in order to avoid having the CEO’s staff infringe section 281.8 of the Act in the lawful 
discharge of their duties.

16 See, for example, subsections 25.1 (8), 34 (3), 35(3) and 320.36(2).
17 See, for example, subsection 4(1) and the Regulations.

https://www.bclaws.gov.bc.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/96106_06#section74
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/c-38.8/
https://www.canada.ca/en/health-canada/corporate/mandate/regulatory-role/what-health-canada-regulates-1/controlled-substances-precursors.html
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Recommendation 2.6.1 – Photography, video or copy of a marked 
ballot: exception
Subsection 281.8(3)

Broaden the exception to the prohibition to include complainants, the CCE’s work and 
that of the CEO. For example:

(3) Subsection (1) does not apply to: a person who acts for the purposes of the administration, 
compliance with, and enforcement of, the Act; a person who does anything referred to in 
subsection (1) for the purpose of a recount under Part 14 or for any other legal proceeding; 
or to a complainant who provides a photograph, video recording or copy of a marked 
ballot as purported evidence of a contravention of subsection (1) in a complaint seeking 
to have the contravention of the Act formally sanctioned.

2.6.2. Disclosure authorized: administrative monetary penalties, compliance agreements and 
undertakings

When the Elections Modernization Act introduced the AMP regime, as well as the possibility to accept 
undertakings and to enter into more robust compliance agreements, the list of authorized disclosures 
under section 510.1 (confidentiality) of the Act was not updated to clarify that it includes disclosures that 
are necessary for the enforcement of these new measures. This omission should be corrected.

Recommendation 2.6.2 – Disclosure authorized: administrative 
monetary penalties, compliance agreements and undertakings
Subsection 510.1(2)

Add the following paragraphs to subsection 510.1(2) to allow for disclosures necessary 
under the AMP regime:

a) Information that must be disclosed in order to issue a notice of violation or to recover 
the unpaid amount of an AMP or an amount due under a compliance agreement or 
an undertaking; and

b) Information that is required to be disclosed for the purpose of reviewing an 
administrative monetary penalty under section 521.14.
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2.6.3. Criteria for determining the amount of an administrative monetary penalty

For the purpose of determining the amount of an AMP, the legislation currently lists nine different criteria, 
as well as “any other factor that, in the opinion of the Commissioner, is relevant.” The CCE is of the view 
that there is no need to consider additional criteria given the exhaustive list already set out in paragraphs 
508.6(1)(a) to (i) of the Act.

While paragraph (j) could simply not be used and subsection (2) specifies that a notice must be 
published on the CCE’s website before any other criteria can be considered, the CCE recommends that 
this paragraph and related provisions be eliminated as they serve no practical purpose.

Recommendation 2.6.3 – Criteria for determining the amount of an 
administrative monetary penalty
Subsections 508.6(1) to (3)

Repeal paragraph 508.6(1)(j) (“any other factor that, in the opinion of the Commissioner, 
is relevant”) and related subsections (2) and (3).

2.6.4. Agents and auditors

A number of provisions regarding authorized agents and auditors could be corrected or improved from 
a compliance and enforcement perspective. 

2.6.4.a. Intentionally providing an incomplete document 
The Act does not have an offence requiring intent for registered parties and registered associations that 
provide incomplete documents. Even if it could be shown that the chief agent of a party or the financial 
agent of registered association knowingly filed an incomplete document, the matter could only be 
treated as a strict liability offence.

Unlike the situation described above, in addition to the strict liability offence, the Act does provide for an 
offence requiring intent where the official agent of a candidate or the financial agent of a nomination 
or leadership contestant knowingly provides an incomplete campaign return. Similar provisions are also 
made for third parties.

From a compliance and enforcement perspective, it would be important to have the ability to impose 
more severe consequences in cases where the provision of an incomplete document is intentional.



WWW.CEF-CCE.CA 19 

Recommendation 2.6.4.a – Intentionally providing an incomplete 
document
Subsections 497.1(3) and 497.2(3)

Add an offence requiring intent in addition to the strict liability offence for registered 
parties and registered associations that knowingly provide an incomplete document.

2.6.4.b. Replacement of financial agent, official agent, chief agent or auditor
The Act provides that parties, registered associations, nomination contestants and leadership contestants 
must replace their authorized agents or auditors without delay in the event of their death, incapacity, 
resignation or ineligibility. They are also required to inform the CEO of the replacement within 30 days of 
the change. There are offences for failure to comply with both obligations.

Unlike other political entities, candidates are obliged to replace their official agent or auditor without 
delay, but not to inform the CEO.

There are also omissions in the provisions regarding third parties. Subsections 349.6(4), 349.8(5), 353(4) 
and 355(5) state that a third party must inform the CEO without delay of the replacement of its financial 
agent or auditor, but do not require that the third party replace them without delay. Similarly, the Act 
does not provide for an offence for failure to comply with the third party’s obligation to inform the CEO 
of the replacement without delay.

It would be desirable for these obligations and offences to apply to all in order to facilitate more effective 
compliance with, and enforcement of, these provisions.
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Recommendation 2.6.4.b – Replacement of financial agent, official 
agent, chief agent or auditor
Sections 349.6, 349.8, 355, 353, 400, 460, 476.6, 477.42 and 478.63

a) Add to sections 349.6, 349.8, 353 and 355 of the Act a paragraph providing for an 
obligation to appoint a replacement without delay;

b) Add to Part 19 of the Act, among the offences for Part 17, an offence for failing to 
comply with the third party’s obligation to appoint a replacement financial agent or 
auditor, as well as an offence for failing to comply with subsections 349.6(4), 349.8(5), 
353(4) and 355(5) of the Act; and

c) Add to section 477.42 an obligation to inform the CEO without delay of the 
replacement of an official agent or auditor by providing, in writing, the name, address 
and telephone number of the replacement, along with a corresponding offence in 
Part 19 of the Act.

2.6.4.c. Duty to appoint an official agent or financial agent
Subsection 477.1(1) of the Act provides that a candidate shall appoint an official agent before carrying out 
any activity for the campaign referred to in that subsection (accepting a contribution, transferring goods 
or services, transferring funds, borrowing money or incurring an electoral campaign expense). Paragraph 
497.4(1)(a) of the Act makes it an offence for a candidate to fail to comply with this requirement.

Referring only to the “candidate” in these sections is problematic. Indeed, the person required to appoint 
the official agent is only deemed to be a “candidate”, according to section 477, by performing a priori one 
of the activities that they are not permitted to perform without first having appointed an official agent. 
Furthermore, according to the definition in section 2, a candidate is a person who has been confirmed as 
such by the returning officer. Thus, a person who wishes to run as a candidate but is not yet confirmed as 
such, and who performs an activity referred to in the above-mentioned sections before appointing their 
official agent, could be considered not to be subject to these sections. This is because this person would 
not be deemed to be a candidate at the time of the acts referred to in section 477.1 and the obligation in 
that section and the associated offence apply only to candidates.

The same situation arises for nomination candidates (sections 476.2 and 476.3 and paragraph 497.3(1)(b)).

In short, the current wording of these provisions affects the CCE’s ability to ensure compliance and 
enforcement.
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Recommendation 2.6.4.c – Duty to appoint an official agent or financial 
agent
Sections 477, 476.2 and 476.3, subsection 477.1(1) and paragraphs 497.4(1)(a), 
and 497.3(1)(b)

Amend subsection 477.1(1) and paragraph 497.4(1)(a), as well as section 476.3 and 
paragraph 497.3(1)(b), so that the requirements and offences set out in these provisions 
apply to the candidate and any person seeking to be a candidate in the first case, and to 
the nomination contestant and any person seeking to be a nomination contestant in the 
second case.

2.6.4.d. Acts requiring the prior appointment of a financial agent by a nomination contestant
Subsection 477.1(1) of the Act provides that “a candidate shall appoint an official agent before accepting 
a provision of goods or services under section 364, accepting a transfer of funds under that section, 
accepting a contribution, borrowing money under section 373 or incurring an electoral campaign 
expense within the meaning of subsection 375(1).”

The equivalent provision for nomination contestants (section 476.3) does not include loans and transfers. 
Yet, a nomination contestant could take out a loan for his nomination campaign and could also accept, 
as long as it is permitted by section 364 of the Act, the provision of goods or services or the transfer 
of funds. Although section 476.66 prohibits any person or entity other than the financial agent of the 
nomination contestant from engaging in these acts, the prohibition applies only to the person or entity 
who actually engages in these acts. If that person or entity other than the financial agent is not the 
nomination contestant, the CCE could not, in principle, hold the nomination contestant accountable, 
even if they were aware of these acts, unless the contestant is a party to the offence under the Criminal 
Code. Adding a requirement for the nomination contestant similar to the one for candidates would fill 
this gap from a compliance and enforcement perspective.

Recommendation 2.6.4.d – Acts requiring the prior appointment of a 
financial agent by a nomination contestant 
Section 476.3

Require the nomination contestant to appoint a financial agent before accepting goods, 
services or funds under section 364 or borrowing money under section 373, in the same 
manner as prescribed in subsection 477.1(1) of the Act for candidates.
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2.6.4.e. Auditor’s right of access
The Act gives auditors of political entities a right to access the documents or information they need to 
do their work. However, this right of access is not accompanied by a reciprocal responsibility on the part 
of the holders of the documents or information to provide access to them. In this context, if access were 
denied to the auditor, this would not constitute a violation or offence under the Act, and the CCE could 
not act to enforce the auditor’s right of access. 

Recommendation 2.6.4.e – Auditor’s right of access
Subsections 360(4), 435(3), 438(3), 475.6(3), 476.8(3), 477.62(4) and 478.83(3)

Add a duty to provide the auditor with any document, information or explanation that, 
in the auditor’s opinion, may be necessary to enable the auditor to prepare the report, as 
well as a corresponding offence.

2.6.5. Harmonization of the two versions of the Act

The wording of some sections of the Act differs from one official language to the other. This discrepancy 
must be corrected as it can hinder compliance and enforcement as well as  the understanding of the Act.
 
For example, subsection 136(2.1) and paragraphs 166(1)(a) and 489(2)(c) refer to a “polling place” in English 
and to a “salle de scrutin” in French. The term “salle de scrutin” could be taken as meaning the room where 
the voting takes place, whereas the English term could potentially encompass the entire place where the 
room is located. Similarly, subsection 166(1) uses the term “aires extérieures [d’une salle de scrutin]” in 
French, whereas it uses the term “exterior surface [of a polling place]” in English. In this case, the English 
phrase appears to be more restrictive than the one used in French. Despite the useful clarifications that 
Elections Canada provides in its Interpretation Note: 2019-08 (July 2019), regulated spaces should be 
clarified in the Act, and the wording in both official languages should be standardized. 

Furthermore, in subsection 322(1) on regulated spaces for election advertising posters in condominiums, 
the Act uses “premises” in English and “locaux” in French. The regulated space could be interpreted 
differently depending on the language. The inclusion of the balcony is clearer in the English than it is 
in the French version. The French term “lieux” would be closer to the meaning of the English version. In 
the second paragraph of the same section, “common areas of the building in which the premises are 
found” is used in English and “aires communes” is used in French. Here, the English text seems to only 
encompass the building, whereas the French text could include outside areas. Removing the phrase 
“of the building in which the premises are found” would ensure that both official languages convey the 
same meaning. 

For greater clarity, it would also be useful to define the term “common areas” in the Act. The definition 
used by the CCE is provided below for illustrative purposes:

 ■ English: The term “common areas” refers to an area or areas that may be used by all occupants of, and 
visitors to, a building (e.g., lobby, hallways, stairwells, outdoor areas). It does not apply to areas that are 
part of the premises of the unit and not accessible to other building residents, such as balconies;   

 ■ French: On entend par « aires communes » les aires pouvant être utilisées par tous les occupants de 

https://www.elections.ca/content.aspx?section=res&dir=gui/app/2019-08&document=index&lang=e
https://www.cef-cce.ca/content.asp?dir=faq&document=p1&lang=e&section=comp#6
https://www.cef-cce.ca/content.asp?dir=faq&document=p1&lang=e&section=comp#6
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l’immeuble et leurs visiteurs (p. ex., hall, corridor, escaliers, aires extérieures). Ce terme ne s’applique 
pas cependant aux endroits qui font partie du logement, et auxquels les autres résidents de 
l’immeuble n’ont pas accès, comme les balcons.

Additionally, subsection 66(4) requires that a witness ensure that nomination paper signatures made in 
their presence are made by local electors. The provision uses the term “due diligence” in English, whereas 
it uses the term “mesures nécessaires” in French, which does not have the same meaning. The French 
phrase “mesures raisonnables” would be closer to the meaning of the term used in English. 

Finally, there are also nuances between the two versions of section 325 on the prohibition to prevent 
or impair transmission, which warrant the legislator’s attention. For example, in the French version of 
subsection (1), it is prohibited to modify election advertising or to prevent its transmission without “le 
consentement d’une personne habilitée à l’autoriser.” However, in the English version, it is with the 
consent of “a person with authority to authorize its transmission.” This discrepancy can be confusing. 
The reader of the French version might erroneously believe that a person other than the person with 
authority to authorize transmission may authorize the modification or removal of a sign. Moreover, the 
term used in subsection (1) of the English version is “impair” whereas it is “modifier” in French, which does 
not have the same meaning. Similarly, in subsection (2), the phrase “prevention or impairment” is used in 
English, whereas the French version uses the terms “modifie” and “fait obstacle.”

Recommendation 2.6.5 – Harmonization of the two versions of the Act
Subsections 66(4) and 136(2.1), paragraphs 166(1)(a) and 489(2)(c), section 322, 
subsections 325(1) and (2)

a) Standardize the wording of the following provisions of the Act in both official 
languages:
i.  66(4) (having a witness ensure signatures are local electors’);
ii. 136(2.1), 166(1)(a) and 489(2)(c) (polling place and regulated spaces);
iii. 322 (regulated spaces for election advertising posters in condominiums); and
iv. 325(1) and (2) (prohibition — prevention or impairment of transmission). 

b) Define “common areas” in section 322. 

CONCLUSION

Compliance and enforcement are fundamental to protecting our democracy, ensuring electoral fairness 
and maintaining public confidence in our institutions.

If adopted, the CCE is of the view that the legislative amendments recommended in this report will help 
to improve compliance and enforcement. They will provide the flexibility and tools required to be able to 
effectively fulfill the mandate of the CCE and the objectives of the Act.
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FULL LIST OF RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation 1.1 – Broadening of the AMP regime
Section 508.1

Expand the AMP regime to include the following:
a) Provisions aimed at facilitating the access by election officers, candidates and their 

representatives to certain residential areas and public places (sections 43.1, 81 and 81.1 
of the Act);

b) Paragraphs 56(a) to (d) on the Register of Electors or Register of Future Electors1;
c) Subsection 66(4) requiring witnesses to ensure that electors who sign and consent 

to a nomination reside in the electoral district, if the CEO’s Recommendation 8.1.1 is 
not adopted;

d) Section 80 regarding the granting of a leave of absence to any employee seeking to 
stand for election;

e) Prohibitions in relation to lists of electors provided for in paragraphs 111(a) to (d) and 
111(e) and (f)2, excluding election officers3;

f) Sections 132 to 134 that relate to time allowed to employees for voting;
g) Certain provisions in Part 9 on voting, namely subsection 136(4) on photographs, 

recordings and the use of communications devices by candidates’ representatives 
at polling stations, the prohibitions in paragraphs 161(5.1)(a) to (c) on registration 
on polling day4, subsection 166(1) on the posting of emblems in, or on the exterior 
surface of, a polling place and the wearing of any symbols supporting or opposing 
any candidate or political party while in a polling station;

h) The prohibitions in paragraphs 169(4.1)(a) to (c) of Part 10 of the Act on registration at 
an advance polling station5; 

i) All the provisions of Part 11.1 of the Act (prohibitions related to voting), with the 
exception of the provisions provided for in sections 281 to 281.5, subsections 281.7(2) 
and (3), section 282.3, subsections 282.4(1) and (4) and sections 282.6 to 282.86;

j) The provisions found in Division 2 (scripts, recordings and lists of telephone    
numbers) of Part 16.1 (voter contact calling services) of the Act7; and 

k) The provisions on false and misleading statements in nomination papers if  
Recommendation 2.4 is adopted. 
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Recommendation 1.2 – Party to a violation
Section 508.1

Add to the Act a provision stating that a person or entity that, by an act or omission, 
knowingly aids another person or entity to commit a violation, or that, through 
counselling, direction, consent or approval, solicits, procures or incites another person or 
entity to commit a violation, commits that violation and is liable to the same penalty as 
the principal to the violation.

Recommendation 1.3 – Conspiracy, attempt, accessory after the fact 
and counselling in relation to a violation or an offence that is not 
committed
Sections 508.1 and 511

Add a provision to the Act stating that “[e]very power or duty of the Commissioner under 
this Act that may be exercised or performed in respect of a violation or offence under 
this Act may be exercised or performed in respect of: a) a conspiracy, or an attempt to 
commit a violation or an offence, b) being an accessory after the fact in relation to a 
violation or an offence, or  c) any counselling in relation to a violation or an offence that 
is not committed.”

Recommendation 1.4 – Order requiring an individual to produce 
documents or any other thing
Section 510.01

Amend subsection 510.01(1) of the Act to include the authority for the court to order a 
person to produce records or any other thing referred to in the order. See section 11 of the 
Competition Act as an example.
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Recommendation 1.5.1 – Contact information of the person who 
authorized the publication
Paragraph 325.1(3)(b)

Include, in the information appearing in the registry, the information needed to reach, in 
a timely manner, the person who authorized the publication of the message.

Recommendation 1.5.2 – Use of compliant digital platforms
Sections 325.1 and 325.2

Add a provision to the Act requiring any person or entity that uses, or aids, abets or 
counsels someone to use, or makes available for use, an online platform to publish 
election advertising or partisan advertising or cause election advertising or partisan 
advertising to be published, to exercise all due diligence to ensure that the platform that 
is used (or that is proposed to be used) complies with the requirements set out in section 
325.1 of the Act.

Recommendation 1.6 – Confidentiality of information related to 
compliance and enforcement files
Subsection 510.1(1)

In order for the confidentiality objective in section 510.1 of the Act to be fully achieved, and 
as reflected in section 16.3 of the AIA, amend the Act to:
a) Include a provision deeming the compliance and enforcement units of the CCE’s 

office to be “investigative bodies” for the purposes of the PA and the AIA in respect 
of the CEO’s authority or, by delegation, the CCE’s to refuse to disclose information 
obtained or created by the CCE or a person acting on the CCE’s behalf in the 
performance of their duties if the information came into existence less than 20 years 
ago;

b) Require another government institution that receives a request under the AIA or 
the PA for records or information sent to it by the CCE in connection with the CCE’s 
compliance and enforcement mandate to consult the CEO or, by delegation, the CCE 
before disclosing any of those records or that information;

c) Confirm the CEO’s authority or, by delegation, the CCE’s to refuse to disclose 



WWW.CEF-CCE.CA 27 

information related to compliance with, and enforcement of, the Act provided by 
the CCE to another government institution or body reporting to it in order to obtain 
assistance or relevant information in connection with the CCE’s mandate; and

d) Require the other government institution to abide by the CEO’s or, by delegation, the 
CCE’s decision on whether to disclose the record or information.

Recommendation 1.7 – Time limit for the payment of loans and claims
Section 477.54, subsection 476.7(1) and paragraphs 497.3(1)(g) and 497.4(1)(f)

Reduce the time limit for the payment of loans and claims to 18 months for candidates 
and nomination contestants.

Recommendation 2.1 – Collusion or coordination between third parties 
and political entities
Sections 349.3 and 351.01, subsections 495.3(2) and 496(2) and Part 18

a) Add new provisions to Part 18 of the Act to specify that “coordination” of 
any political activity14 between a third party and a regulated political entity15 
or a person associated with the latter, resulting in a financial benefit to the 
regulated political entity concerned, provided free of charge or for less than the 
commercial value of the goods and services provided, constitutes a contribution 
within the meaning of the Act and is subject to the relevant rules in the Act. 
This does not apply to volunteer labour services provided by an individual who does 
not ordinarily provide such services in the course of carrying out their business;

b) Include in these new provisions common examples of what does and does not 
constitute an activity covered by it; and

c) Repeal sections 349.3 and 351.01 of the Act and the corresponding offences.
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Recommendation 2.2 – Foreign corporations or foreign entities
Paragraphs 282.4(1)(b), 349.01(1)(b), 349.4(2)(b) and 351.1(2)(b)

a) Replace the phrase “only activity” with “primary activity”.
b) Standardize the definitions of foreign corporations and foreign entities in the Act to 

include, in all cases:
i.  foreign corporations and foreign entities that do not carry on a business in 

Canada, as well as 
ii. those whose primary purpose or whose primary activity carried on in Canada 

consists of doing anything to influence electors.

Recommendation 2.3 – Required information in election and partisan 
advertising
Sections 320, 429.3 and 449.2 (third parties: 349.5 and 352)

If the CEO’s recommendation 1.1.1 (replacement of the tagline requirement) is not 
adopted, require that the mandatory information on partisan advertising and election 
advertising of candidates, registered parties and registered associations be “clearly visible 
or otherwise accessible”, as is the case for third parties.

Recommendation 2.4 – False or misleading information in nomination 
papers
Parts 6 and 19

a) Prohibit anyone from providing information that they know to be false or misleading 
in support of a nomination paper, or from filing a nomination paper knowing that it 
contains false or misleading information;

b) Add the corresponding offence to Part 19 of the Act; and
c) Subject the section creating this new prohibition to the AMP regime.
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Recommendation 2.5 – Time for voting 
Section 132

Add the following exceptions to section 132 of the Act:

a) employees who, on polling day, by reason of employment, are in locations so far away 
from their place of ordinary residence that they would be unable to reasonably reach 
their designated polling station to vote before it closes; and

b) employees who have already exercised their right to vote in the same election.

Recommendation 2.6.1 – Photography, video or copy of a marked 
ballot: exception
Subsection 281.8(3)

Broaden the exception to the prohibition to include complainants, the CCE’s work and 
that of the CEO. For example:

(3) Subsection (1) does not apply to: a person who acts for the purposes of the administration, 
compliance with, and enforcement of, the Act; a person who does anything referred to in 
subsection (1) for the purpose of a recount under Part 14 or for any other legal proceeding; 
or to a complainant who provides a photograph, video recording or copy of a marked 
ballot as purported evidence of a contravention of subsection (1) in a complaint seeking 
to have the contravention of the Act formally sanctioned.

Recommendation 2.6.2 – Disclosure authorized: administrative 
monetary penalties, compliance agreements and undertakings
Subsection 510.1(2)

Add the following paragraphs to subsection 510.1(2) to allow for disclosures necessary 
under the AMP regime:

a) Information that must be disclosed in order to issue a notice of violation or to recover 
the unpaid amount of an AMP or an amount due under a compliance agreement or 
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an undertaking; and
b) Information that is required to be disclosed for the purpose of reviewing an 

administrative monetary penalty under section 521.14.

Recommendation 2.6.3 – Criteria for determining the amount of an 
administrative monetary penalty
Subsections 508.6(1) to (3)

Repeal paragraph 508.6(1)(j) (“any other factor that, in the opinion of the Commissioner, 
is relevant”) and related subsections (2) and (3).

Recommendation 2.6.4.a – Intentionally providing an incomplete 
document
Subsections 497.1(3) and 497.2(3)

Add an offence requiring intent in addition to the strict liability offence for registered 
parties and registered associations that knowingly provide an incomplete document.



WWW.CEF-CCE.CA 31 

Recommendation 2.6.4.b – Replacement of financial agent, official 
agent, chief agent or auditor
Sections 349.6, 349.8, 355, 353, 400, 460, 476.6, 477.42 and 478.63

a) Add to sections 349.6, 349.8, 353 and 355 of the Act a paragraph providing for an 
obligation to appoint a replacement without delay;

b) Add to Part 19 of the Act, among the offences for Part 17, an offence for failing to 
comply with the third party’s obligation to appoint a replacement financial agent or 
auditor, as well as an offence for failing to comply with subsections 349.6(4), 349.8(5), 
353(4) and 355(5) of the Act; and

c) Add to section 477.42 an obligation to inform the CEO without delay of the 
replacement of an official agent or auditor by providing, in writing, the name, address 
and telephone number of the replacement, along with a corresponding offence in 
Part 19 of the Act.

Recommendation 2.6.4.c – Duty to appoint an official agent or financial 
agent
Sections 477, 476.2 and 476.3, subsection 477.1(1) and paragraphs 497.4(1)(a), 
and 497.3(1)(b)

Amend subsection 477.1(1) and paragraph 497.4(1)(a), as well as section 476.3 and 
paragraph 497.3(1)(b), so that the requirements and offences set out in these provisions 
apply to the candidate and any person seeking to be a candidate in the first case, and to 
the nomination contestant and any person seeking to be a nomination contestant in the 
second case.
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Recommendation 2.6.4.e – Auditor’s right of access
Subsections 360(4), 435(3), 438(3), 475.6(3), 476.8(3), 477.62(4) and 478.83(3)

Add a duty to provide the auditor with any document, information or explanation that, 
in the auditor’s opinion, may be necessary to enable the auditor to prepare the report, as 
well as a corresponding offence.

Recommendation 2.6.5 – Harmonization of the two versions of the Act
Subsections 66(4) and 136(2.1), paragraphs 166(1)(a) and 489(2)(c), section 322, 
subsections 325(1) and (2)

a) Standardize the wording of the following provisions of the Act in both official 
languages:
i.  66(4) (having a witness ensure signatures are local electors’);
ii. 136(2.1), 166(1)(a) and 489(2)(c) (polling place and regulated spaces);
iii. 322 (regulated spaces for election advertising posters in condominiums); and
iv. 325(1) and (2) (prohibition — prevention or impairment of transmission). 

b) Define “common areas” in section 322. 

Recommendation 2.6.4.d – Acts requiring the prior appointment of a 
financial agent by a nomination contestant 
Section 476.3

Require the nomination contestant to appoint a financial agent before accepting goods, 
services or funds under section 364 or borrowing money under section 373, in the same 
manner as prescribed in subsection 477.1(1) of the Act for candidates.
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